Investment properties 64,021,883 – – – 64,021,883
Property, plant and equipment 2,991,560 – – – 2,991,560
Right-of-use assets 1,498,736 – – – 1,498,736
Intangible assets 105,875 – – – 105,875
Interests in associates 736,985 – – – 736,985
Interests in joint ventures 6,949,029 – – – 6,949,029
Loans to associates 754,877 – – – 754,877
Loans to non-controlling interests 751,740 – – – 751,740
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 510 – – – 510
Goodwill 184,297 – – – 184,297
Deposits 158,421 – – – 158,421
Deferred tax assets 368,993 680 – – 369,673
Amount due from a non-controlling

interest 294 – – – 294
Hedging instruments 221,840 – – – 221,840

78,745,040 680 – – 78,745,720

— IV-3 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
 condensed

 consolidated
 statement

of assets and
liabilities of
 the Group

as at
30 June

2023

Consolidated
 statement of

assets and
liabilities of
 the Target
 Company

as at
30

June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

 consolidated
 statement of

assets and
liabilities of

 the Enlarged
 Group

as at
30 June

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current assets
Inventories 38,636 – – – 38,636
Properties held for sale 4,690,339 – – – 4,690,339
Properties under development

for sale 36,471,443 5,084,242 38,041 – 41,593,726
Accounts receivable 115,266 – – – 115,266
Contract costs 186,209 – – – 186,209
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 3,885,996 78 – – 3,886,074
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries 27,652 – – – 27,652
Amounts due from non-controlling

interests 26,363 – – – 26,363
Amounts due from joint ventures 49,713 – – – 49,713
Amounts due from associates 902,563 – – – 902,563
Loans to associates 2,622,823 – – – 2,622,823

Loans to non-controlling interests 66,000 – – – 66,000
Tax recoverable 648,476 – – – 648,476
Hedging instruments 322,180 – – – 322,180
Restricted bank deposits 33,069 – – – 33,069
Pledged deposits 5,359 – – – 5,359
Cash and bank balances 16,577,179 206 (1,200,000) (670) 15,376,715

66,669,266 5,084,526 (1,161,959) (670) 70,591,163

Total assets 145,414,306 5,085,206 (1,161,959) (670) 149,336,883

— IV-4 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
 condensed

 consolidated
 statement

of assets and
liabilities of
 the Group

as at
30 June

2023

Consolidated
 statement of

assets and
liabilities of
 the Target
 Company

as at
30

June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

 consolidated
 statement of

assets and
liabilities of

 the Enlarged
 Group

as at
30 June

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 5,369,442 100,056 – – 5,469,498
Other payables and accruals 6,740,028 4,191 – – 6,744,219
Contract liabilities 19,484,815 – – – 19,484,815
Lease liabilities 69,382 – – – 69,382
Amount due to the ultimate holding

company 4 – – – 4
Amounts due to intermediate

holding companies 16,806 – – – 16,806
Amount due to the immediate

holding company 99,488 4,000 (4,000) – 99,488
Amounts due to non-controlling

interests 223,480 – – – 223,480
Amounts due to associates 885,694 – – – 885,694
Amounts due to joint ventures 168,652 – – – 168,652
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 208,584 – – – 208,584
Loans from fellow subsidiaries 225,548 – – – 225,548
Loans from non-controlling interests 618,618 – – – 618,618
Loan from a third party 29,340 – – – 29,340
Bank borrowings 2,275,038 – – – 2,275,038
Income tax and land appreciation tax

payables 782,037 – – – 782,037
Deferred income 1,471 – – – 1,471
Bonds payable 837,356 – – – 837,356

38,035,783 108,247 (4,000) – 38,140,030

Net current assets 28,633,483 4,976,279 (1,157,959) (670) 32,451,133

Total assets less current liabilities 107,378,523 4,976,959 (1,157,959) (670) 111,196,853

— IV-5 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited
 condensed

 consolidated
 statement

of assets and
liabilities of
 the Group

as at
30 June

2023

Consolidated
 statement of

assets and
liabilities of
 the Target
 Company

as at
30

June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

 consolidated
 statement of

assets and
liabilities of

 the Enlarged
 Group

as at
30 June

2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Non-current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 635,388 – – – 635,388
Lease liabilities 97,709 – – – 97,709
Loan from a fellow subsidiary 371,000 – – – 371,000
Loans from third parties 7,883,320 – – – 7,883,320
Loans from joint ventures 5,824,800 – – – 5,824,800
Loan from a non-controlling interest 246,856 – – – 246,856
Bank borrowings 22,624,413 3,819,000 – – 26,443,413
Deferred tax liabilities 8,253,828 – – – 8,253,828
Bonds payable 3,176,931 – – – 3,176,931
Loan from an associate 343,000 – – – 343,000
Amount due to a joint venture 539,000 – – – 539,000

49,996,245 3,819,000 – – 53,815,245

Net assets 57,382,278 1,157,959 (1,157,959) (670) 57,381,608

— IV-6 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023
as set out in the Company’s interim report for the year six months ended 30 June 2023.

2. The balances are extracted from the unaudited statement of financial position of the Target Company as at 30 June 2023,
which is prepared by the Target Company in accordance with the Group’s accounting policies under Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) as set out in Appendix II to this Circular.